financial statements were available to be issued. There were no other events noted that required
adjustments to, or disclosure in, these consolidating financial statements, except as noted above.

Partners in Care Foundation, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

25

3. Restatement

Partners identified certain errors to its previously issued financial statements as of and for the year
ended June 30, 2017. It was determined that revenue for fiscal year 2017 had been incorrectly
stated in the amount of $660,956 along with the related accounts receivable. Accounts receivable
of $740,603 was adjusted to properly reflect the balance in the consolidated financial statements.
In addition, there was a correction of an error related to depreciation expense that was overstated
by $39,967. A correction of error was also recorded to adjust $79,735 due to unreconciled items
related to cash on the statement of financial position.

The impact of these items on the consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended
June 30, 2017 are as follows:

 As of June 30, 2017

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As
previously
reported Adjustment

As
restated

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,414,996 $ 79,735 $ 1,494,731
Accounts receivable 2,928,919  (740,603) 2,188,316
Prepaid expenses 66,393  (1) 66,392
Property and equipment 538,032  39,967 577,999

Total assets $ 4,948,340 $ (620,902) $ 4,327,438

Accounts payable $ 311,440 $ 966 $ 312,406
Accrued liabilities 790,304  (539) 789,765
Unrestricted net assets 3,779,131  (612,079) 3,167,052
Temporarily net assets 648,486  (9,250) 639,236

Total liabilities & net assets $ 5,529,361 $ (620,902) $ 4,908,459

 For the year ended June 30, 2017

Consolidated Statement of Activities

As
previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Total revenue and support $11,346,280 $ (660,956) $ 10,685,324

Total expenses 13,097,489 (39,627) 13,057,862

Net Assets, end of year 4,427,617 (621,329) 3,806,288

Partners in Care Foundation, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

26

  For the year ended June 30, 2017

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As
previously
reported

Adjustment
As

restated

Change in net assets $ (1,751,209 ) $ (621,329 ) $ (2,372,538 )
Depreciation  105,755  (39,967 ) 65,788
Accounts receivable  (290,952 ) 740,603  449,651
Prepaid expenses  55,179  1  55,180
Accounts payable  38,567  966  39,533
Accrued liabilities  (275,657 ) (539 ) (276,196 )

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (2,125,406 ) 79,735  (2,045,671 )

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 1,414,996 $ 79,735 $ 1,494,731

4. Investments

Investments, at fair value, consist of the following:

June 30, 2018
2017,

As Restated

Mutual funds $ 807,649 $ 413,564

5. Charitable Remainder Unitrust

In 1995, a donor established an irrevocable charitable remainder unitrust with a local bank naming
Partners as the sole beneficiary. Under the terms of the trust agreement, the donor will receive
distributions equal to 9% of the fair market value of the trust for the donor’s lifetime. At the end
of the trust’s term, the remaining assets are available for Partners’ use. The charitable remainder
unitrust is reported at the market value of the investments of the trust, as reported by the trustee,